



Administrative Summary Report

Log No: 2019-0000274

This ASR provides crucial information to reporting parties, accused members and accused members' supervisors. The information contained herein is intended to display Department member's accountability and foster the relationship with members of the public by ensuring legitimacy and community confidence. The following are definitions of recommended findings:

- **Sustained** - where it is determined that the allegation is supported by the evidence;
- **Not Sustained** - where it is determined that there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations;
- **Unfounded** - where it is determined by that an allegation is false or not factual; or
- **Exonerated** - where it is determined that the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

The RPV states that his son was murdered in October of 2018, and the Detectives assigned to the case never followed up with him. The RPV alleges that he met with Detectives Sunday February 24, 2019 at the 5th District regarding his son's homicide, and the Detectives advised him there was nothing more he could do regarding solving the case. The RPV further alleges that the Detectives stormed out of the room.

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: Residence, 7█ E 111TH ST , District 005

DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT: 24 Feb 2019, 15:00

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:

The Investigator gathered available evidence as listed. Based on their respective findings, this log number investigation has been concluded with the recommendations listed. Evidence was evaluated and considered by the investigator to reach their findings.

- A sworn affidavit was obtained.
- Various CPD reports or other documents related to this incident were available and analyzed.
- Witness(es) were identified and interviewed.
- The Complainant or Reporting Party cooperated in the investigation and provided information.
- The accused party or parties were interviewed.
- The accused member's complimentary and disciplinary history were taken into consideration when determining the appropriate discipline for sustained allegations.

*(Listed above are items for which the investigator has indicated as having been obtained and relevant to the investigation. This list is not inclusive of all items. For item list, please see Placeholder narrative text box below for more information.)

INVESTIGATIVE CONCLUSION:



Administrative Summary Report

Log No: 2019-0000274

Based on the statements of the involved parties and the gathered evidence in this log investigation, the undersigned finds that the following allegation(s) are SUSTAINED. Based on the SUSTAINED finding(s) and after taking into consideration the accused member's complimentary and disciplinary histories, the undersigned recommends that the following action be taken:

Accused: JAMES MOLONEY
Rank: PO AS DETECTIVE
Star Number: 20191

RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 100 - REPRIMAND

Allegations

1 - Unfounded - Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service

Allegation: It is alleged by Reporting Party [REDACTED] that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, the accused Detective James T. MOLONEY #20191, Employee No. [REDACTED] failed to contact him since the beginning of his investigation regarding his son, [REDACTED] death on 11 October 2018.

2 - Unfounded - Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service

Allegation: It is alleged by Reporting Party [REDACTED] that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, the accused Detective James T. MOLONEY #20191, Employee No. [REDACTED] failed to follow up with or attempt to interview his son, [REDACTED] before his death on 11 October 2018.

3 - Sustained - Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service

Allegation: It is alleged by Reporting Party [REDACTED] that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, the accused Detective James T. MOLONEY #20191, Employee No. [REDACTED] refused his request to speak to a supervisor.

Rule Violation: 5 - FAILURE TO PERFORM ANY DUTY - Violation of Rule 5: Failure to perform any duty. In that, it has been determined that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at the location of 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, Accused Detective James MOLONEY #20191 failed to notify a supervisor when requested by Reporting Party [REDACTED] [1 count(s)]

Accused: WILLIAM LEVIGNE
Rank: PO AS DETECTIVE
Star Number: 20604

RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 600 - NO ACTION TAKEN / NOT SUSTAINED / EXONERATED / UNFOUNDED



Administrative Summary Report

Log No: 2019-0000274

Allegations

1 - Unfounded - Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service

Allegation: It is alleged by Reporting Party [REDACTED] that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, the accused Detective William E. LEVIGNE #20604, Employee No. [REDACTED] failed to contact him since the beginning of his investigation regarding his son, [REDACTED] death on 11 October 2018.

2 - Unfounded - Operation/Personnel Violations/Inadequate/Failure to Provide Service

Allegation: It is alleged by Reporting Party [REDACTED] that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, the accused Detective William E. LEVIGNE #20604, Employee No. [REDACTED] failed to follow up with or attempt to interview his son, [REDACTED] before his death on 11 October 2018.

3 - Not Sustained - Operation/Personnel Violations/Conduct Unbecoming

Allegation: It is alleged by Reporting Party [REDACTED] that on 24 February 2019, at 1500 hours, at 7 [REDACTED] E. 111th St., Chicago, IL, the accused Detective William E. LEVIGNE #20604, Employee No. [REDACTED] was unprofessional and inconsiderate in his treatment towards him by jumping up, stating the meeting was over and walking out the room, after he was questioned regarding a video tape that was brought to the meeting as evidence to his son, [REDACTED] death.